Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0950D Version: 1

Type: Purchasing Delegated Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 11/2/2023 In control: Utilities

On agenda: 12/31/2023 Final action: 12/6/2023

Title: Change Order No. 1 (Final) with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. for the Fort De Soto Bay Pier
Replacement (PID #000929A).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Change Order No. 1 (final) 21-0680, 2. OMB.REVIEW_23-
0950D_PW_CO_Final_000929A.22.Nov.23

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Subject:
Change Order No. 1 (Final) with Shoreline Foundation, Inc. for the Fort De Soto Bay Pier
Replacement (PID #000929A).

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of Change Order No. 1 (Final) with Shoreline
Foundation, Inc. for the Fort De Soto Bay Pier Replacement (PID #000929A).

e The purpose of this project was for the removal of the existing Fort De Soto Bay Pier and
construction of a new pier in the same location. The new pier was constructed of concrete
piling, precast prestressed concrete beams, and a poured concrete deck. A shade structure
was constructed on the pier above the dock to the Egmont Key Ferry. The project also
included two fish cleaning stations, low-level deck lighting, and pole lighting at the waterward
end of the pier.

e This contract was awarded by the Board of County Commissioners on January 11, 2022, in
the amount of $4,764,300.00.

e Change Order No. 1 (final) decreases the contract amount by ($297,287.60) and adds 31
consecutive calendar days.

Contract No. 21-0680-CP(AJM) decrease the amount by ($297,287.60) and add 31 consecutive
calendar days for a final contract amount of $4,467,012.40 and 576 total consecutive calendar days.

Strategic Plan:
Practice Superior Environmental Stewardship:
3.2 Preserve and manage environmental lands, beaches, parks, and historical assets

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality:
4.6 Support a vibrant community with recreation, arts, and culture to attract residents and visitors

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-0950D, Version: 1

Summary:
The project was substantially complete on August 11, 2023, and obtained final completion on

September 29, 2023. Liquidated damages do not apply, as the county received substantial and
beneficial use on August 11, 2023. Final inspections of the project for all work performed under the
contract were conducted by representatives of the Public Works and Pinellas County Parks and
Conservation Resources Departments. All work has been completed in accordance with the
construction contract documents.

Background/Explanation:

The original Fort De Soto Bay Pier was constructed in 1943, reconfigured in 1960, and reconstructed
in 1984. A significant repair was performed in 2007. With continued deterioration, the pier was
scheduled for replacement. A grant from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) provided $1 million
for the project’s environmental assessment and design. The environmental assessment resulted in
the preparation of a Type 1 Categorical Exclusion meeting requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The Type 1 Categorical Exclusion was approved by FTA on
February 9, 2021.

Fiscal Impact:

Original Agreement Amount: $4,764,300.00

Decrease due to Change Order No. 1 (FINAL):  (297,287.60)

Final Revised Agreement Amount: $4,467,012.40
Delegated Authority:

Authority for the County Administrator to approve and execute this change order is granted under
Code Section 2-62(a)(3).

Staff Member Responsible:

Kelli Hammer Levy, Director, Public Works

Paul Cozzie, Director, Parks and Conservation Resources

Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services.

Partners:
N/A

Attachments:
Change Order No. 1 (Final)

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

